

No. 14-341

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CLS TRANSPORTATION LOS ANGELES, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

ARSHAVIR ISKANIAN,
Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of California*

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* THE CIVIL JUSTICE
ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA AND
THE CALIFORNIA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

FRED J. HIESTAND
Counsel of Record
CIVIL JUSTICE ASSOCIATION
OF CALIFORNIA
3418 3rd Avenue, Suite 1
Sacramento, CA 95817
(916) 448-5100
fhiestand@aol.com

ERIKA C. FRANK
CALIFORNIA CHAMBER
OF COMMERCE
1215 K Street, Suite 1400
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 444-6670
Erika.Frank@CalChamber.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* AND
IMPORTANCE OF ISSUE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE PREEMPTIVE SWEEP OF THE
FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT PRECLUDES
STATE LAW FROM INTERFERING WITH
AGREEMENTS BETWEEN PARTIES TO
RESOLVE THEIR DISPUTES BY
ARBITRATION. 5

 A. California’s Private Attorney General Act
 Violates the FAA by Barring Employers and
 Employees from Agreeing in Advance to
 Resolve by Arbitration All Disputes Between
 Them Arising out of their Employment
 Relationship. 8

 B. The Rationale Offered by the California
 Supreme Court for Barring PAGA Claims
 from Arbitration Does Not Withstand
 Scrutiny. 15

 1. *There is no Principled Reason for
 Distinguishing Between the FAA’s
 Preclusion of Waivers of Class Action
 Remedies in Favor of Individual
 Arbitration and Waivers of Representative
 Actions under PAGA in Favor of
 Individual Arbitration.* 16

2. <i>Bestowing Upon the State a Portion of the Monetary Penalties Recovered by a Successful Employee Plaintiff Pursuant to PAGA Does not Suffice to Exempt Claims under it from being Resolved Pursuant to an Agreement to Arbitrate all Employment Grievances.</i>	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AT&T Mobility v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1740 (2011)	9, 10, 14, 16
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2304 (2013)	6, 7
<i>Circuit City v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	7, 17
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985)	19
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	20, 21
<i>Earley v. Superior Court</i> , 79 Cal.App.4th 1420 (2000)	16
<i>Ferrer v. Preston</i> , 51 Cal. Rptr. 3d (2006), <i>rev'd</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	13
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	7, 17
<i>Hall St. Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008)	6
<i>Kilgore v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> , 673 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1201 (2012)	14

<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	1, 18, 19
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	7, 19
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	12, 13, 16
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	7, 13
<i>Schatz v. Allen Matkins Leck Gamble & Mallory LLP</i> , 45 Cal.4th 557 (2009)	11
<i>Shearson / American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	5, 6
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> , 132 S.Ct. 496 (2011)	14
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> , 51 Cal.4th 659 (2011)	14
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> , 57 Cal.4th 1109 (2013)	15
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	11, 12
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. Animal / Feeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 62 (2010)	9
<i>United States v. Bankers Insurance Co.</i> , 245 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2001)	20

<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	5
--	---

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4	11
U.S. Const. art. VI, § 2	1, 11, 17
9 U.S.C. § 2	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 4	18
29 U.S.C. § 216	6
29 U.S.C. § 626(b)	6
Cal. Lab. Code § 229	12
Cal. Lab. Code § 1700.44(a)	13
Cal. Lab. Code §§ 2698, <i>et seq</i>	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699(a)	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Assembly Committee on Judiciary, Analysis of Labor Code Private Attorneys General Act of 2004, Hearing of June 26, 2003	21, 22
Steven A. Broome, <i>An Unconscionable Application of the Unconscionability Doctrine: How the California Courts are Circumventing the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 3 HASTINGS BUS. L.J. 39 (2006)	10

Theodore Eisenberg et al., <i>Arbitration's Summer Soldiers: An Empirical Study of Arbitration Clauses in Consumer and Nonconsumer Contracts</i> , 41 U. MICH. J.L. REFORM 871 (2008)	2
Mitchell Franklin, <i>Interposition Interposed: I</i> , 21 LAW IN TRANSITION 1 (1961)	11
H.R.Rep. No. 96, 68th Cong., 1st Sess., 1 (1924)	6
Lyra Haas, <i>The Endless Battleground: California's Continued Opposition to the Supreme Court's Federal Arbitration Act Jurisprudence</i> , 94 B.U. L. REV. 1419 (2014)	7
Linda R. Hirshman, <i>The Second Arbitration Trilogy: The Federalization of Arbitration Law</i> , 71 VA. L. REV. 1305 (1985)	7
Roger B. Jacobs, <i>Fits and Starts for Mandatory Arbitration</i> , 29 HOFSTRA LAB. & EMP. L.J. 547 (2012)	6
Susan Randall, <i>Judicial Attitudes Toward Arbitration and the Resurgence of Unconscionability</i> , 52 BUFFALO L. REV. 185 (2004)	10
S. 987, 112th Cong. § 402 (2011)	17
Jared A. Wilkerson, <i>In Whose Shoes?: Third-party Standing and "Binding" Arbitration Clauses in Securities Fraud Receiverships</i> , 8 J.L. ECON. & POL'Y 45 (2011)	5
